



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,
VICTIMS' COMPENSATION
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM,

Appellant.

v.

DAVID P. CHIANESE,

Appellee.

No. 684, 2014

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

/s/ Alfred J. Lindh

Alfred J. Lindh, Esquire

I.D. No. 435

P.O. Box 313

Wilmington, DE 19899

(302) 293-6155

Attorney for Appellee

Dated: March 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT IS NOT NECESSARILY
 OBLIGATED TO REIMBURSE VCAP FOR ITS PAYMENT TO A
 VICTIM MERELY BECAUSE IT CLAIMS THE PAYMENT IS
 COMPENSATION FOR INJURIES SHE SUSTAINED AS A
 RESULT OF THE DEFENDANT’S CRIMINAL OFFENSE. 9

 II. VCAP IS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOVER PAYMENTS IT MADE
 TO A VICTIM WHERE THE EVIDENCE FAILS TO ESTABLISH
 THAT SUCH PAYMENTS WERE WARRANTED
 COMPENSATION FOR INJURIES SHE SUSTAINED AS A
 RESULT OF DEFENDANT’S CRIMINAL OFFENSE. 17

 III. THE SUPERIOR COURT BELOW DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING
 TO ORDER CRIMINAL DEFENDANT TO REIMBURSE VCAP
 FOR PAYMENTS IT MADE TO A VICTIM FOR INJURIES SHE
 ALLEGEDLY SUSTAINED AS A RESULT OF DEFENDANT’S
 CRIMINAL OFFENSE. 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S.Ct. 780, 28 L.Ed.2d 113 (1971)	15
<i>Cunningham v. McDonald</i> , Del. Supr., 689 A.2d 1190 (1997).....	14
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 316, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 1110, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	12 & 14
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co., Inc. v. Frick</i> , 405 U.S. 174, 92 S.Ct. 775, 31 L.Ed.2d 124 (1972).....	15 & 16
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415, 418, 85 S.Ct. 1074, 1076, 13 L.Ed.2d 934 (1965)	12
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 540 A.2d 1140, 1144 (Del. 1990)	9, 17 & 19
<i>DuPont v. DuPont</i> , Del.Supr., 216 A.2d 674	9-10, 17 & 20
<i>Formosa Plastics Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 504 A.2d 1083, 1089 (Del.1986).....	11
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 80, 92 S.Ct. 1983, 1994, 32 L.Ed.2d 556 (1972) .	11
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 464, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 1023, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938)	16
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , Del.Supr., 287 A.2d 671 (1972).....	10, 17 & 20
<i>Mazik v. Decision Making, Inc.</i> , Del. Supr., 449 A.2d 202, 204 (1982)	15
<i>Moore v. Delaware</i> , Del.Supr., 15 A.3d 1240 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Schafferman</i> , 2013 WL 4716350 (Del. Super. Aug. 20, 2013)	10
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , Del. Supr., 672 A.2d 1017, 1024 (1996)	14

Weber v. State, Del. Supr., 457 A.2d 674, 682 (1983)15

STATUTES AND RULES

11 Del.C. §6015

11 Del.C. §901818

U. S. Constitution, Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments 11-12

U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment14

Delaware Constitution, Art. I, §§ 7-9..... 11-12 & 14
